BEFORE THE KANSAS STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
o0 SW JACKSON, 5TE. 560
TOPEKA, KS 66612-15397

KANSAS BOARD OF PHARNIA.C Y

)
) .
V. ) Case Numbers 06-91, 07-88, 08-22
}
LAURENCE B. LEAMER, R.PH. }
)
EMERGENCY ORDER

I. Statement of the Case

On or about February 6, 2008, the Kansas Board of Pharmacy {Board) received a
complaint from a widow who claimed Hogan’s Pharmacy (Hogan’s) improperly
dispensed a prescription drug to her husband via the internet. The complaint alleged that
ihe drug, Soma, led to her husband’s death. A loxicology report confirmed that
Carisoprodol, the generic name for Soma, and another drug Zolpidem, the generic name
for Ambien, were in her husband’s blood stream. The coroner’s report identificd thc;_
cause of death as 4 *mixed drug inloxication.”

Prior to the widow’s complaint, the Board received a complaint from a father
whose daughter received Carisoprodol in the mail from Hogan’s. The Colorado resident
said his daughter had been denied medications locally because of her drug addition, but
complained that she was able to purchase medication via the internet from Togan®s,

Investigations revealed that Hogan's, through iwo pharmacists, one of whom 1s

Laurence (I.arty) B. Leamer, R.Ph., dispensed a high volume of drugs in internel sales,

iobume of dmws disorosed ingether with iga la_tﬂ ihrwatian elinired hfﬂlgl







5. Jolane Poindexter and Mark Poindexter, the owners, are registered wit];
the Board as techmieians.

6. The Board is subject to the Kansas Administrative Procedures Act (K. 5. AL
77-501 er seqg. YKAPA), K8 A 77-5336 of KAPA provides that the Board may usc
emergency proceedings when g situation poses an immediate danger to the public heallh,
safety. or wellare,

7. The practice of Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph. poses an immediale danger 1o
the public health, safety, and welfare, and he is hereby ordered Lo cease and desist from
acling as a pharmacist.

1I1. Facts

B. On or aboul July 27, 2007, the Board reccived a complaint about Ilngﬁn‘s
from a Colorado resident.  The complainant said that Hogan’s shipped 18(} tablets of
Carisoprodol to his daughter. The Colorado resident said his daughter had been denied
medications locally because of drug addiction, but complained that she was able to
purchase medication via the inlernet from Hogan's,

9. The Colorado resident complained that the intemet site advertised as
Iollows:

a. “We deliver over 1500 quality prescription drugs online without
prescriptions,”

b. “Instead of a traditional physical exam by the physician, the paticnt
is allowed 1o decide lor himsell depending on the symptoms what’s
right for him,™ and

¢, “Our medications are primarily the drugs people may have trouble

ordering in reat life.”



10, On September 25, 2007, the Colotado State Board of Pharmacy issued a

(Cease and Desist Order 10 Hogan’s for delivering prescriptions to Colorado residents
without registering as a nonresident prescription drug outlel. Exhibit 1 is the Colorado
order, Exhibit 1 is incorporated herein as though recited in full.

11.  Or or about February 6, 2008, the Board received a complaint from a
widow who claimed Hogan's improperly dispensed a prescription drug to her husband
via (he intcrnet resulting in his death.

12.  Kansas Atlorney General Special Agent Korby Harshaw interviewed the
widow,

13.  The widow explained to Special Agent Harshaw that her husband became
addicted to Sema following a car accident in which he injured his back. She described
her husband’s episodes of disorientation and loss of muscle control as “Soma Comas.”

14,  The widow said her husband iumed to an iniernet pharmacy because her
husband could no longer obtain prescriptions for the amount he wanied from his doctor.

13, She said that he had regularly taken as many as 10-12 pills a night before
aoing to bed.

16. On August 25, 2007, she said her husband told her he had taken nine
Soma pills before bed. At approximately 8:30 p.m., she went into their bedroom and
found her husband slumped ¢ver near a pool of vomit, unresponsive, and not breathing.

17.  The coroner’s report listed the cause of death as 1 “mixed drug
intoxication.” A copy ol the coronct’s external examinalion report is attached as Exhibit
2. Exhibit 2 is incorporated herein as though recited in full.

18.  Following his death, a co-worker reviewed the deceased’s email account

at work. The co-worker said that the deceased’s inbox contained several emails




reminding him to reorder his pills. The co-worker also recalled secing several Fed-Ex

shipments lor the widow's husband.

19.  The widow contacted Federal Lixpress and learnc& that the packages were
sent from Hogan's.

20.  On February 26, 2008, Special Agent Korby Harshaw and Special Agent
Daren Fox met with Amber Boyd, a former pharmacy technician at Ilogan’s.

21. Bovd started working as a pharmacy technician for Hogan’s on or about
March 3, 2007. She interviewed for the job with owner Jolane Poindexter who described
the business as an “inlerﬁet pharmaey.”

22, Boyd said her duties in¢luded revicwing prescriptions lo make surc basic
information matched. Boyd would confirm that females were not ordering Viagra or that
people received the appropriate medication for back pain versus headaches.

23.  Boyd said there were days when she would deny a.-hundrcd prcscripti{};ns
which had already been approved by Dr. Buckley.

24, Om at least a half dozen cases, Jolane Poindexter would direct Boyd to
change items completed by the patient on & questionnaire so that what would appear as
the paticnt’s answers would match the drug being provided.

25.  Jolane Poindexter is not a pharmacist.

26. As an example, Boyd sald once a patient requested Fioricet for back pain.
Boyd changed the patient’s deseription of the medical condition from back pain to
headaches because she understood that Tioricet should not be preseribed for back pain.

27. Bovd said the pharmacist on staff at Hogan’s, Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. would
review the prescription by louking at the bottle and compare il to the printed prescription,

She said the pharmacist would not review any other information.




37.  Ms. Grow said that she would package and ship between 300 and 500 -
prescriptions for a DHL pick up around noon. She then would package an additional 300
10 500 prescriptions in the afternoon to be picked up by Federal Express at about 5:00
P

38. Ms. Grow said that she started experiencing problems with her hands and
limtited her shipping work Lo hall' days. She said she then filled prescription bodiles using
one of two filling machines in the back room.

39 On or about January 4, 2007 and again on or about July 13, 2007, the
Board issued subpoenas for information regarding internet aclivily. Informalion received
from Hogan’s showed that Hogan's record of prescriptions included questionnaires.

40.  The questionnaires ask the patient whether they ]121\:& previously been
prescribed the medication they were requesting from [ogan’s. The vast mayjority of the
questionnaires, if not all the questionnaires, show the patient answered “yes™ to the
question. Exhibit 3, attached bereto, is a prescription and questionnaire for a paticnt
iocated in Plattsmouih, Nebraska. Exhibit 3 is incorporated herein as though recited in
full. Information that could identify the patient has been redacted from this Exhibit,

41,  The guestionnaire also asks, “Is vour Personal 11ealthcare Practilioner
aware thal vou are requesting this medication?” See, Exhibit 3.

42.  The response recorded on almosi every questionnaire if not on all
questionnaires to the question above is “Yes.” See, Exhibii 3.

43, Questionnaires also show that Hogan's delivered medication to drop-off
locations or pick-up locations, such as Federal Express. Exhibit 4 constitutes copies of
questionnaires and prescriptions with drop-ofT or pick-up locations identified as the

shipping address. Exhibil 4 is incorporated herein as though recited in [ull.



28.  Boyd recalled Mr. Kloxin telling her, “It would be impossible for the
docior to review each script coming through Hogan's.” Even though Mr. Kloxin
acknowledged that the prescriplions were not legitimate, he continued to fill prescriptions
ordered through the internet.

29.  Boyd also recalled a time when Jim Kinderknechi, R.Ph. a Chicf Inspector
from the Board visited the pharmacy. Boyd was told 1o hide ﬂ_fm_ end-ef-day reports from
him. As Mr, Kinderknecht asked her questions, Ms. Poindexier would hit the back of her
chair 1o indicate Boyd should not answer a particular question.

30.  Boyd also said that the pharmacy was 95% internet and it was obvious
they *were not getting legitimate orders.” Boyd described the requests for prescriptions
as coming from “pill poppers.”

31.  Boyd said, *There was not cnough time in the day 1o thoroughly look at all
ihe prescriptions.”

32.  (On March 4, 2008, Special Agent Korby Harshaw spoke with Rosie Grow.,

33, Rosic Grow said she worked in the back of Hogan’s as a shipping clerk.

34, Ms. Grow is not and never has been a pharmacy technician registered with
the Board. |

35, Ms. Grow said that Ms. Poindexter would email prescription labels to the
siore from home indicating that she had approved them from her house.

6. Ms. Grow also said that a pharmacy technician would take a pre-filled pill
bottle and affix a label to it that she recelved over the internet. The bottle was handed Lo
a4 pharmacist who would then look at the bottle, The pharmacist would then set the pill
bottle down in front of her, and she would package and label the pills for shipping. Ms.

Grow said that she shipped pills all over the country,



- 44, Questionnaires also show that a dogior named Joyce W. Buckley wrote
prescriptions filled al Hogan’s. Lixhibit 4.

45.  Joyce W, Buckley’s license is a limited three yearz ficense and is n:stric::ted
to an approved underserved area ot facility in New York. Dr. Buckley’s license is in the
field of “gynecology only,” Exhibit 5 is a copy of public licensing information about Dr.
Buckley easily obtained by Jim Kinderknecht, R.Ph. through the internet. Exhibn 5 is
incorporaied herein as though recited in full.

46, On July 16, 2007, Board inspectors Him Kinderknecht, R Ph. and Carly
Haynes, R.Ph., visited Hogan’s.

47.  Ms. Haynes took piclures showing stacks of unlabeled pill bottles on
shelves. Copics of two pictures taken by Ms. Haynes during her July 16, 2007 inspection
are attached to this order as Exhibit 6 and are incorporated herci_r_} as though recited in
full. |

48.  Ms. Haynes also asked about incident reporls during her July 16, 2007
visit. Ms. Poindexter did not have any incident reporis on file for two incidents labeled a
“mix-up” on a report Htled “This represents our (Hogan’s Pharmacy) Incident Reports.”

49, Ms. Haynes asked Ms. Poindexter about counseling of patients on all now
preseriptions. Ms. Poindexter said that the pharmacy does not call each paticnt. She told
Ms., Haynes that they relied ov ihe packaping.

50.  Ms, Haynes also obscrved that llogan’s had three paticni databases. 1he
dalabasecs were not linked. Ms. Haynes asked if a prescription could be filled for the
same patient if the paticnt uses different internet sites. Ms. Pdindexter said, “Teuhni-&;ally

¥es, unless someone recognized the name.”




51.  laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph, told Ms. Haynes he would check between 300-
43¢ preseripticns per day.

52.  Utah and Missouri also disciplined Hogan’s. Exhibit 7 1s evidence of the
discipline of Hogan's in Utah. Exhibit 7 is incorporated herein as though recited in full.
Exhibit 8 is evidence ol the discipline of Hogan's in Missourl. lixhibit 8 is incorporated
herein as though recited in full.

1V. Conclusions of Fact and Law

A, Acty of Unprofessional Conduct or Professional Incompetency

i. Definitions and Anthority

53, “Unprofessional conduct” means intentionally falsifying or altering
records or prescriptions, conduet likely to harm the public, and tﬁf:”cummissiun of anj:' act
of exploitation related to the licensee’s professional practice. K .8 A 05-1626(hh)(4), {7),
& (9.

34, “Professional incompetency’ means one or more instances involving
failure to adhere to the applicable standard of phanmaceutical care 10 3 degree which
conslitules gross negligence or repeated instances of ordinary negligence., K.85.A 65-
1626{ce).

35, The Board may revoke, suspend, place on a probationary status or deny a
license to a pharmacist who is found guilty of unprofessional conduct or professional
incompelency, K.5. AL 65-1627(a)(3).

36, “ln every store, shop or other place defined in this acl as a “pharmacj;;’
there shall be a pharmacist in charge and, excepl as otherwise provided by law, the
compounding and dispensing of prescriptions shall be limited to pharmacists only.”™

K.5.A.65-1637.



57.  K.A.R. 68-2-20{a) requires that the “judgmental functions that conshiute

the filling or refilling of a prescription shall be performed only by a licensed pharmacist

or by a pharmacy studeni or intern under ihe dircet supervision of a licensed pharmacist .

”

58, K.A.R, 68-2-22(a)(b) & {¢) require that elecironically prescribed
medications shall be dispensed “within the course of legitimate professional practice,” be
transmitted by “an authorized prescriber,” and be dispensed with the “pharmacist’s

professional judgment regarding accuracy, validity, and authenticity of the preseription

k]

drug order communicated by way of electronic (ransmission .. . .’
59. K.S.A. 65-1627(c) authorizes the Board to:

temporarily suspend or temporarily limit the license of any
licensee in accordance with the emergency adjudicabive
proceedings under the Kansas administrative procedure act
il the board detenmines that there is cause to believe that
grounds exist for disciplinary action under subsection (a)
against the licensce and that the licensee’s continuation in
practice would constitte an imminent danger to the public
health and safety.

fd.

ii. Unprofessional Conduct or Professional Incompetency in
Altering Records

60.  Laurence B. L.eamer, R.Ph. and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. are guilty of
unprofessional conduct for allowing pharmacy records deseribing the medical condition
of the palient to be altered or hidden at the direction of Ms. Poindexter. a non-pharmaeist.

61.  Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph. and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. are required by law to
be in charge of the pharmacy. The conduct of pharmacy technicians under iheir charge is

attributable to them.
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¢2.  TInthe alternative to a finding of unprofessional conduet, the conduet of
Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph. and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. in allowing the pharmacy records to
be altered or hidden constitutes professional incompetency.

63.  The conduct of Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph, and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph.
violated the pharmacy act and prempts discipline of the pharmacists pursuant to K.8.A.
65-1627(c).

64. The alteration of patient records or their concealment from repulators
jeopardizes the health, safety, and welfare of the public and requires the immediate
suspension of the pharmacisis,

iii. Unprofessional Conduct or Professivnal Incompetency
Likely to Cause Harm.

65,  Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph. and Rick Kloxin, ®.Ph. are guilty of
unprofessional conduct by allowing Rosic Grow to perform functions under their charge
without the training and registration of a pharmacy fechnician.

66.  Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph. and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. are guilty of
unprofessional conduct by allowing Jolane Peindexter to prepare labels at a location other
than under their direct conirel and supervision,

67.  Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph. and Rick Kloxin, R Ph. are guilty of
unprofessional conduct by processing the volume of prescriptions thal were dispensed
from Hogan’s.

68. Laurence B. T.eamer, R Ph. and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. are guilty of
unprofessional conduet in dispensing prescriptions from prescribers that werc not
authorized or that were not prescribed within the “course of legitimate professional
practice” pursuant o K.A R, 68-2-22,

69.  The following acls, independently and cumulatively, constitute

11



unprofessional conduet likely to cause harm:

a) Allowing personnel (o perform functions without proper

training and registration;

b} Allowing a pharmacy technician to prepare labels for prescriptions
at a loecation other the pharmacy without the direct contrel and
superviston of a pharmaeisi;

c) Dispensing a high volume of prescriptions so as not to aliow
sufficient time for verification and accuracy;

d) Mhspensing prescriptions from an unauthorized prescriber who is
not acling within the course of legitimate prolessional praciice.

7. In the alternative, the conduct described in the preceding parapraph
constitutes professicnal incompetency.

1. The conduct of Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph. and Rick Kloxin, R Ph.
violated the pharmacy act, or regulations promulgated thereunder, and prompts diseipline
of the pharmacists pursuant to K.5 A, 65-1627(c).

72 The continued practice of the pharmacists is likely to cause harm and
requires their immediate suspension.

iv. Unprofessional Conduct or Professional Incompetency

That Exploits Persons With Brug Secking or Addictive
Behaviors.

73, Laurence Leamer, R.Ph. and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. are guiliy of
unprofessional conduct by exploiting persons that may have drug seeking or addictive
behaviors. The questionnaires completed by patients before Hogan's dispenses
medication ask: “Is your Personal Healthcare Practitioner aware ﬂlat You are raquv:s;ting

this medication”?” The questtonnaires also ask: “Have you been prescribed this

12




medication before?” The questionnaires fail to ask why the “Personal Iealthearc

Practitioner” is not the one prescribing the medication. The patients answered “yes™ to
the guestion about their “Personal Healthcﬁrc Practitioner’s” awareness of the request but
do not explain why someonc other than the “Personal Healtheare Practitioner’ is
requesting the medication. The questionnaires also [ail to ask uuci& what circumstances
and when the medication was previously taken. The pharmacists could not physically
revicw the prescriptions properly and exereise the required professional judgment to
verify (he accuracy of the prescripiions.

74, The complaint from Colorado and the complaint from the widow in
Kansas were from family members of people who were addicted to the medication they
easily obtained from Hogan’s. In both instances, a prescriber in the course of legilimate
professional practice had refused to write a prescription as requested.

75.  In the alternative o unprofessional conduct, Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph.
and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. were professionally incompetent in dispensing prescriptions Lo
people with drug seeking or drug addictive behaviors.

76.  The unprofcssional or incompetent conduct of Taurence B. Leamer, R.Ph.
and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. viclated the pharmacy act, or regulations promulgated thereunder,
and prompts discipline of the pharmacists pursuant to K.S.A. 65-1627(c).

77.  The continued exploilation of persons with drug seeking or addictive
behaviots jeopardizes the public, health, and welfare and requires the immediate
suspension of the pharmacists,

B, Failure to Verify Patient Medication Records

78, K.A.R 68-2-20{a)() provides that a pharmacist shall “interpret and verify

palient medication records and perform drug repiment review's."" Id. (emphasis added).
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70. K.8.A. 65-1627(a)8) provides for discipline ol any licensec who violates
any provision of the pharmacy act or any rule and regulation adopled by the board
pursuant to the pharmacy act.

80. The questionnaires from inlernel cusiomers himit the source of information
received by the pharmacy to information from palienis.

81.  The pharmacists al Hogan's failed to conduet any independent verification
of patients’ medication tecords,

82 If the Colorado patient and the deceased Kansgas man’s medication records
had been verified by Laurence 3. Leamer, R.Ph. or Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. pursuant to
K.5.A. 68-2-20(a)(9). the pharmacists would have leamed that the patients had been
refused the medication dispensed by Hogan’s.

83.  The faiture of Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph. or Rmk Kloxin, R.Ph. to verify
medication records for their internet customers violated the pharmacy aci, or regulations
promulgated thereunder, and prompis discipline pursuant to K.8.A. 63-1627(a)§).
K.S5.A. 65-1627ic) authorizes the immediaie discipline of the pharmacists.

€. Failure to Offer to Counsel Patients Verbally

24 K.A R, 68-2-20(a)(3) requires a pharmacist to offer persenally to counsel
cach patient or the patient’s agent with each new prescriplion dispensed, once yearly on
maintenance medications and, if the pharmacist deems appropriate, with prescription
relills in accordance with subscetion (h). Subsection (b¥ 1) reiterates the requirement.

¥5, A new prescription means 2 prescription new 1o Ehe pharmacy dispensing
il, regardless ot whether the paticnt received the same mﬂdicatior;.f"mm another

pharmacy.
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36. K.AR. 68-2-20(b)}(2} requires that counseling be verbal or by the
atilization of a tclephone service available to the patient.

87. Laurence B. Leamer, R.Ph. and Rick Kloxin, R.Ph failed to offer to
counsel any of the internct customers of Hogan's pharmacy and therefore violated K. AR.
68-2-20(b)(2).

88.  The failure of Laurence B. [.eamer, R.Ph. or Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. to counsel
any of Hogan's internet customers pursuant (o K. AR, 68-2-20 violated regulations
promulgated under the pharmacy act and prompts discipline of the pharmacy pursuant to
K.8.A. 65-162Ha)(8). K.5.A. 65-1627(c) authorizes the immediate discipline of the
pharmaiisis.

D, Violations of the Electronic Prescription Transmission

Requiremenis Mandating that Prescriptions Be Dispensed in the
Course of Legitimate Professional Practice and From Authorized

Prescribers.

83.  K.AR.68-2-22(a) allows for electronic prescription transmissions buat
requires that the prescriber act within the course of “legitimate professional practice.”

60,  K.A.R. 68-2-22(b)(3) requires that each prescription drug order
communicated by elecironic transmission be transmitted by ap “authorized preseriber.”

41,  Dr. Buckley's license was a limiled license. Consequently,
ihe prescriptions ordered by her did not meel (he requircment of K.8.A, 68-2-22(a} and
(B)(3).

92, Dispensing mecdications preseribed by Dr. Buckley to any of Hogan's
internet customers violated K.AR. 68-2-20 and promyts iromediate discipline of the
pharmacists pursuant to K.8.A. 63-1627(a}8). K.8.A. 65-1627(c) authorizes the

immediate discipline of the pharmaeists.

13




E. Prohibition Against Drop Shipping.

93.  K.A.R.68-2-16 prohibits a pharmacy from drop shipping or shipping to a
localion where a prescription is held or retrieved later by the patient.

94,  Hogan's drop shipped to Federal Express locations or to other locations in
viclation of K.ALR. 68-2-16.

95, Drop shipping medications lo internet customers violated K.A R. 68-2-16
and prompts discipline of the pharmacy pursuant to K.S.A. 65-1627(2)(8). K.5.A 03-
1627(c) authorizes the immediate discipline of the pharmacists.

F. Failure to Label Repackaged Drugs.

96. K.A.R.68-7-16 reqguircs that labels on repackaged drugs conlain certain
information.

97, The practice of placing tablets or pills in bottics without labels violates
K.AR. 68-7-16.

98.  The pharmacists at Hogan’s placed pills or lablets in bottles without labels
in violation of K.A R, 68-7-16.

89,  The failure of Rick Kloxin, R.Ph. or Laurence 13, Leamer, R.Ph. to label
hottles of preseription medication violated K. AR, 68-7-16 and prompts discipline of the
pharmacist pursuant o K.8.A. 63-1627(a}(8). K.8.A. 65-1627(c) authorizes the
immediate discipline.

For the foregoing reasons and for reasons to be identilied at any hearing requested
it this matter, LAURENCE B. LEAMER, R.PH. is ordered as follows:

1. To Cease and Desist from the practice of a pharmacist;

2. To Cease and Desist from dispensing medications pursuant to any

prescription or order received from any source vig the infernet;
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3. 'Fo Ceuse and Desist from shipping any and all medications 1o any

customer or patienl anywhere;

4, To Ceasc and Desist from dispensing medications of any kind io any

person or localion.

5. The license of Laurcnce B. Leamer, R.Ph is hereby suspended.

IT 1S SO ORDERED ON THIS 10™ DAY OF MARCH, 2008.

Pl

i%r. Shii:ley Arck, .

Tnvestigative Board Member
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Right to a Hearing

You have a right to request a hearing before the Board. If you desire a hearing,
vou must request the hearing in writing and direct your request 10:

Dcbra Billingsley, Executive Secrelary, Kansas Board of Pharmacy

900 8W Jackson, Suite 560

Topcka, K8 66612-1231
You are also asked to send a copy 1o the atrorney for the Board as follows:

Derends F. Milchell, Assistant Attorney General,

Supreme Courl Number 11690

120 SW 10" Ave., 2™ Floor,

Topeka, Kansas 60612-1597.
Your written request for a hearing must be made within 15 days of the date of this order.
If a hearing is not requested in the time and manner provided by law, this Order becomes

final. Any appeal rights you may have had may be deemed waived for failure to exhaust

administrative remedies.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

‘This certifies that on the £ ~ day of March 2008, a true and correet copy of the
above and foregoing was personally served by hand-delivery to:

Lawence B. Leamer, R.Ph.
Hogan's Pharmacy

120 W. Commoercial,
Lyons, Kansas 67554

2 /;5/
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_ EXHIBIT
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY | " [
STATE OF COLORADO :
Ciase No. 2008-0301
CEAST AND DESIST ORDER

I¥ THE MATTER OF THE UI\H&UTT—IC‘RIZED AND UNLAWFUL DISPENSING AND
DELIVERY OF PRESCRIPTIONS TGO . CDLDRADD RESIDENTS RBY HOGAN'S

PHARMACY,

Respendent,

On September 20, 2007, during a regularly-scheduled meeting of the Ster: Beard of
Phammacy (“Board™), the Board consideted documentarion including, but not lmited te, the
wiitten enmplaint deted Avgust 3, 2007, in the ebove-captioned matter, :

Based upon the Board's review and consideration, the Roard hercby finds that it has
jurisdiction oves Respondrent and the subjecr matter herein, and that there exists credible evidence
that Respondent lins acted without the yequired reglstration, in vietadon of §§12-22-130, CLR.S.

The Buard finds as fDHOWE'

1. Respondent is not (and never has been) zegistered as a nonresident prescription
dreg outlet im the Stawe of Co!madu :

2 Gn Tapmary 15, 2007, R.espandmt dispensed a.nd deliverad pI‘E:‘-an‘I"m‘lS to

CONSUnCrS whﬂm reside in the State of Cnlmadn
3. Respondent’s conduer constitutes s violation of §§12-22-130, CRS,

4., WHEREFORE, pursnant to §12-22-125.2(%), C.R.S., the Board hiereby ORDERS
that Raspondent framediately CEASE AND DESIST in the dispensing and delivery of
prescription drugs and controlled substances to résidents of the State of Colorado without a
repistration gm.n“rmd by the Colorado Stme Bomd of Pharmacy, in wulaur:m of §§12-22- 130

R,

Within ten days after service of this arder 1o cease and desist, Respondent may request a
hearing om whether such acte or practices In violation of Part 1 of Article 22 of Title 12, C.R.4.

-, have occurred. Such hearing shall be condusted putsiant o §§ 24-4-104 and 244-105, CR.S.
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. . . . R

. The Poard authorized the undersigned répr&sémarive 10 sign this Cease and Desist Dr-:le;
on ifs behalf., _ ' :

__ 2007,

DATED thi _[) 5 ¥ Vay of o perndions

STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

BY: Mﬁ‘glr‘;
Wendy AndErsbn

Propzarn Direcror
1360 Broadway, Suite 1350
Denver, Colorado 80202

)
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CERTIRICATE OF MATLING

© ‘This is tn cerfify that T have duly served the mmm CEASE AND DESIST ORTIER upon all

perties herein by depositing copies of zame in the United States mail; first-class postage prapaid, at

Denver, Colorado, this 2540 day ﬂf,._a.@.i}ﬂﬁﬂ@(; 2007, addroased as fullows;

Hogan®s Pharmacy
120, Commercial
Lyons, K8 57554

- Jeffrey A, Brimer, Esq.

1200 17" Stzeet, Ste 1900
Depyer, CO 8020070

VI INTERDEPARTMENTAL MAIL

Joanna L. Kaye

Arsiztant Attormey General
1525 Sherman St., 5% Floor
Denver, CO 80203
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02/26/3008 TR 10:16 FAX 316 ZE7 6001 Yoore Warsin L4 -

FESECSR428 EOARCOFFHARMZY

Noe-15. 2307 11-928 fess o i

REGIONAL FORENSIC SCIRNCE CENTER
SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS:

"TRErTH 1, ROHBAR, PE_DE -~ LIBECTOR,
FABR | QEZERST, MO, =ne [NATRICT CRONER-£HIER MEDICAL GLAMIHER
FHART o BECE — FORREIC ALMSTRATORICH T METICAE NV ESTEIUOR

074V 529

EXTERNAL EXAMINATION REPORT -

NP
F

T ket
BT i oA o

5 =

o

e CASE: 1 §-{17:2044
DATE: 03-28-07

- DHCBDENT: Taylor, Tracy R.
T 1660 Hoozs

ADDRESS: 533 W. 5" Stvest, Vallsy Center, KS 67147
38 - yaar ~ 0id whitc male

FERSONS PRESENT AT EXTRRNAL EXAMINATION:
Farensic Assistants: Patty Bird

PATHGLOGHS DIAGNOSES

L Mixed drog intoxication
" A SesTowicclogy Report.
B, Statys post cardiopulmeonary arest with resscitation
C. Asaxlofischemio encephalopuihy, cliningl
L © History of slocholism and drag Abugs

FAGE  H3/33

Anor 0084

EXHIBIT

e

i
b

CAUSE OF DEATX:  Mixed drug intoxication

MANNER: Accident
iim Qe lowod ti
J

ime L. Ocherst, M.D.
Bigtrict Coroner-Chisf Medlcal Exaniney

112507

Bmte sigoed

1103 . Manzapolic ® Wichits, Kensas 672143129 & Telephand (316} 660-4960  Bex (416) 325-3523




ORDER ID: 469388 DATE; 2007-01-07 12:55:20 STATUS: A

Page 4 of 30
EXHIBIT

F, 13683 NY

Dr. Joyce W. Buckley 333 Pike Road, Sackets Harbo

Ugar 1D FLIlI nara: "

BILLTNG ADDRESS: HIPPING ABDIFRESS: NMOTES! This prescription wifl he dmpensed genarically
e, : : urtless doctor writes BAW.

jrtattsmouth Mebraska 68028 | - Take orie to two tablets avery six hours as nesded for
nited States S At JMaximoum 8 tallzts par day

rinited States ©[CAYE (Dispense 25 Writte

SIGHED: 2U07-0L-07 16:16:45%

nj.

PRODUCT ID: 2665 PRODUCT: Tramadol 50 mg - 180 Tabs QTY: 1

Shipping type: FedEx Next Day Delwew

Pale of Birth: 1973 - fage: 33)
Your Helght 57 .
1o

‘mur '".Felgh.,

Yaur So
Iz your Persunal Heazltheare Practitficnar aware that yau are requesting this ) [Yes o
medication?

Hawe you been PF'EEE"HJEEthiS madication befora? ’ ! Yas ]
Have you had. a physical exem in the last 12 manths? ) . Ye.s -

Mease state the medical conditlen requlring you to usa this medlcation
IMPORTANT: your arder will nat be approved unless Lhis gquestian s answered fully:

My lower back and knees taok a
pounding when playing high
scheal and some collége foothall.
My lowar back pain Is the main
problem, meking it difficult to

== - , even gak ocut of herd. . j
-.Dﬂ ‘;‘UL! suffer from any seasonal a[ilergl!e;':? o ” - J
Please list in detail any allergles yau have tor medicines: None e =
‘Are you currently under treatment for any health prnhlgms;m ‘ N ]
Are you suffer!ng from hl-gh bloed pressure? o . ”N:. .
[1""-'5' yau currently tzking zny F'JEE;HIJUGH ar non -prescriptisn mr_;:.llcmr-.ﬁ: ” Mane - T J
. Fiease fist anything In yvour medlcal history that you think might hﬂ..relevant; Hane i
Flease list any slgnlﬂ{:;nt family madicaf histery: o ] "EDHE

Are you currently pregrant ar fave you been nursing within Lka past 12 months? ‘

nln

Will you be taking n_thcr medicatians whife taking this modlclne?

[

N

e = - 1 -
Please 2t us koow whather yau arc currrently faking ary epiedd medieatisas sizch fNone
as Tylenol #3, Parcocet, Wicodin, Ox,rl::l:lntm or suffertng fram a seizure dissrder or :
cur'l‘.fr_lfﬂ'm‘ls
pring - = - v 3
If your have a history of narcod I|: or oplald use glesse |nd1cate th"" fask time you Nona :
tosk 8 narcokic or opieid: . : - '

——t

4 g

47 7 =17 a
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DRDEF{.ID' 46?55[! DATE: 2007- 01-03 14:33:36 STATUS: A
Dr. Joyce W. Buckley 333 Pika F{crad Sarckets Harsmr 13685 MY

oo 17 of 30
EXHIBIT

. S

ﬂ.
]

Hser 10;

Y 7 Full name:

FILLIMNG ﬁEID'{ESS -
[ -

niteds Siatas

9300 MENTOR AVERLIE
CUSTOMER PICKUS

- MENTOR Qhio AA0E

[:Eszi'ING ACDRESS; .

Take one to twa teblets every tix Hours as needad far

HOTES: This prescription will he dispensed genericakly
unless doclar writes DAW.

nain Maximum 3 tablets per day
DAaw {Dispensz as Writken).

United States

~

I TEHED: ECIDf 01-04 D8:50:57

PRDDUCT ID:- 2665 PRODUCT: Tramadol 50-mg - 180 Tabs QTY: 1
5h|ppmg fype: FedEx Next Day Dealivary .

r Cate af RBirth: -

1873-07-06 {Aga: 33) i

J‘:’Dur Helghts | 5'7

—, .. - _ —
Tour Weight: 135 ' il
[‘r’our SEx: P male

Is your fersonal Healthr:arua FracLLtm'mr awars that Yl are 'Equn:ﬁtlr‘q this
medication?

Have you heen prescl'lbed this meilication befora?

wl
T
“

|LYEE

LUy SACK PATN TROM A C.AH
ACCIDENT SOME Y2ARS AGO. NO
MERVE OR 0150 DAMAGE,

e

‘Have yau had a ph\,rsrcal exam in tha last 12 rmntﬁs?'

Please sfatc tha wmedical cendition requiring you to |J_'=.E this reedicakion
IMPORTANT: your arder will not ba approved vnless this questien !s answored Foliy:

J Frrs yoad sulfar fram day sea'suna[ allergles?

Please list In o =tail any allergizs you ha-x.r.u:t:mc-drcjnes; ]‘ Harea _ |
Are yau currently Lrnder. treatment far any. h;e_:lll.'h preklems? . o o - " ‘
I Arg vou sufFerfng f;amhlgh hran.d pressycar . ’bn_ h .“__ )
Ere-;;:cu:le:ttly taking any prescripling or non- p.t.’:scr!ptlnn imediclinas: H oo . o i
.Please [ist anythlng {n yaor medical hlstory Ehak you thrnk ml.g_ht L‘l"‘ :el aydnk: rNoqe

Plegsa hst H0Y 5 ulgnlflééaé .far"lII'_.r macal Ins[{u—y . 'N{:rm )

ArE youl cus re‘ltly’ pregra'ﬂ: or have yau hcen nurxing within che pa_.t 1z nh;:unths? “ Ho

WAHIT yal) be Lsklng other mer_'n:at-ons whllc taking tihis megicing? | Mo .
- — s
...... = i
Pleass gat us knr:uw Nhethcr yau are r:urr;enl:l',r Laking any np|{.‘-]|:|’- n]c{]lcghﬂﬂg 51 H:h Mane i i
ag I'ylercl #3, Parcocef, Wicad: 1, Dxyeatin or rlrﬁd‘l’l‘g fras1 & sgizurs dizorder or C
convulsiaas: | i 1
If yau have a history of narcoticar gpic™" - TITToe belibe sha fany b el ” Mane H ‘I
i fook a8 nargotlic ar aplofd: : | i
!
esr ol Qe ID: 48y 5E0 ! :
j}gé}—-ff ,}IO Re: 1Fddna P .
Ge3 Pmtz: Bl-34- 230 Fill Date: ol-po-zogy ' - L
: . : Pl
DOB: ui-dd-taTy :
DEr wesaiay —7t-
225 fika Asad, HECKALA LEsh, Ky,

v 13ad

D S15-TRE-Fa04
Treaodcl 20 mg

™



_Bucklev._BBS ijc Road %ackeLs Harbor

Pagpe 21 of 36

1368_-: MY

'\,fce, Wi

LfsEr DS _Full 'tame
{ BILLING AJDRESS )

FHIEPING 3DD ABoRES
T T hant st fedx S5255
TS ffabion dijva
© 0 ). palisbory Maryland
21304 .

Unlied States

" [Taks' she'tablet four timos dail s

'{DTES This prascription will be duz.perﬁac[ gpneucaily
L:n!css dactur writes DAW,

OO [Dlspense 28 Writkand,

SIGNED: 2LO7- Dl -0 9:16;12

PRODUCT ID: 2560 PRODUCT: Soma {Wdtscm Drand} 350 mg - 90 Tabs

QY 1
Smppmq t;fpe FedEx Next Day Pelivery

JDa a ?f Birth: ) —”_EI'E'? H "S {Age 51} ﬂ { .
J Yo He.’ght-- o } 510 J
JYnurWE@ht _JI4J | [
|J Yaur S:g . ] | '=ern-are ]
||| _I:EE?;artlF;Lnr?m 14l Hoarutr CATR Dractlerer awars that you are requ‘estﬁg ihis ;’F, - . j

Have you Been m:_a-:nueui t Js redicaticn br_—f-::-mP "l"—'::- _|
Eg yoaur f-au:l 4 physical exain in the J:st 12 manths? ﬁ ]b’e; J
R e sy s o O i e e | 5 52 MR B |
([}-:u ¥au aurfer fmm any sz sanal arle gle ) ) N ; ’ . | |
[Pleafe listin detall uny aIFﬂl-;u:ha you hava to 'I""l.'_"ﬂIII:,IFIE_,. -“ MNore . =|
Are you cotrentiy undvr treatmu“L for an:.r Irezlthe pr{}b.em-s? ” .Nﬂ . . j
|[Are yau SI_HFl‘er.-ng fraum h|gh hran:i prassirey . r-]r; j
e ycu o rrenth.r Laking an;.f Prescri pt .er1 or non-prescriptian medicines: Mz e - _J

. Nenz |

.ﬂlcase list an¥y sigafficant Fainily n'r:ur.al ﬁrstary

’ Freasa ligt .;wthmg in your medical Imtc-ry rl‘a you think might be relcv.,n

None

J.n!m: yaJ Llu'&"l[h" erg'tElT‘t ar have yed bhean ndrsing wlllrln the nast 12 r—un-_h:

B
L
— .

|
|| Wil yau LF- taking sther mc:ln dans wP‘JI:a taktng thisg m:—‘-du:lne? _'

T:Aaer 110
ax: 14061491

= STkl

g Damc: OL- JE-Zd97

431 PyR Bead, Sackmty HRTD,. 7
rL: Fa3-TEE-2043

tanarodsl 350 mo WETIST
quamrliigc 85
=t 3933331210

dsezr 1i: 4GSR
o .
Fill Dota:  OL-LR-2507

oS A1-15-73%5

L
. lICu3

Wrgs MEREISE

i
i
i
4
!

= LA LY
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Page 3 o732

. ORDER ID; 46961? DATE 2007-01-058 UD 00:41 STATUS: A

Dr. Joyce W. Bu{,ktey 333 Pike Road SaCkELS Harhor 13E‘85 NY

isor ID: Ferll name:

- [BILLING ADDRESS; v quxp ;r.m f.—m:H:ﬁ

- * e Ruuzzan Av 2nug HOLD at -
FEDEX Statinn

Macan Geargia 31205

IInitad States

,_Jr'll:ﬂd SEatos

MOTES: This pr&scriptmn w:II bhe d[spensad generically

' lunre-ﬁ dncf:nr writes DAW.
-[feke ons to two fablet every 4 hours as nz2dad for Mezdach

Trelmbm [2 1x fghin 22 hacrs
AW (Dispanse ax Written).

SIGNED: 2007-03-03 05:41:21

PRODUCT ID 1805 PRODUCT: Fioricet 40 mg - 346 °
Shipping t\,rpe Fedtx Neaxt Day Delwery

Fabs QTY 1

| Cal= of Birth:

1857-11-25 (Agar 457

Your Height:

|' =

[Y::er Welght;

|

190

‘ ‘rm.rr Sax: ) ) ‘ | Ma le ) "__J
Is yaur Perzonzl Healtﬁcnre PI‘HFtItIGF"EI gware Chat you are |LqL|E".'|Lqu khis - s o
madlcadtan?

Have '.ru-;rm;een prescried Ekis .ﬂe’d-r.cat!nn bafare? - Yes N J
Have '_.fc:-Lr had.-a phyalcal axam in tho .f.ast 121 mankths? . fas

Preaqe -;Lal:l ke medlc._.F c'u:undltlnn requiring you tn use Ehis medrcetrar‘

IMEGRTANT: yayr arder will net be approvsd unless this question is answesad Falfys

TCNSION HEADACHES with NECK
PAIN & MIGRAINES SOMETIMES, 1
am 3 Pragram Mgr/Epainaar & use
e computer ALL day ak work. T
have ordferad thls madicrtion from

you before with good results Far

Are ynu ::L.lrcntf'.r unidar traztment for any health prch'@ma?

e hﬂ‘r’ _!1-2.'d'dar:hes. . K
al_-}:_-p You suffer From any sEason a[ aflergias? r—NG = _J
(P!eas# list in detail 3ny aJI-:rgi:aq w,.rc.u have ta m.;:.[‘rim-nes., ‘_Nc-ne - -
) Mo

Are your gu-ﬁ:r'ng I‘rﬁm fiah E:-L-:u:v:i prESbure}'

L[

|Are yoir r:u.-ra—u-d-hl.fr -adng any pres:r‘ption ar nnl‘--prémcriptmn medicines:

rr.‘_:eni_'rur:: vitamins daliy

[rore

Lol |

Ervase Irst awthtng dn your med cai hrs-_ar:,r fhat you th kg inight he relevani,:

J;ea_,e IIst CII'I{ signiiicant famJI}r merm,a: h|_,¢_my

' ] ]Are you I!.'.er:l"l'lt|'g." pregnaat or hava yauy beed r~U|stng within the p35|: 1% manths?

' |LN—}na

s

|'|.-'|.I'EIT yau be tﬁklng vkher m=d|hatro’1~; whila taking thls rm*—'! tinel

o

Tams i ocdar T0: dEUGELT

Mz 145355 A7 rx

g Taie; D1-03-327)7 Till Patw;  Sl-i8-zaay
ot 1[-F3-1937

Dre gezieow oEE;

333 PLkA Nowd, Sacueis mach, Y, Lsess
TE%: 3315-72g-2543

FlosicAt A0 F2I/2a

Qﬂ?f‘!til."f.' Hig

EDC onR44557U5

g e e aew o o




Pagé 21 of30

ORDERiD 469072 DATE: 2007-03-06 09:09:27 STATUS: A

pr. Joyce W. Buckley 333 Pike Rcrad Sackets rlarbar 13685 NY

[foar [T}

Feiil mame:

Cnifed SEates

BILFTHG AODAESS:

SHIFPING ADDRESS:

FICKUP @ FRDEX
Cnkaria Callfernia 91739
Unitad Strates

5371 East Frauc!s St HCLD FOR fTake on2 tablat four times duily

NOTES: 1’]155 prescription will be d:spensu_d gancrically
unless dockor writes DAW.

AW (Dizpenso as Writken).

SLENED: 2007-04-06 12:06:11

0TY: 1

Shipping type: FedEx Next qu Delivery o o

PRODUCT ID: 2560 PRODUCT: Soma {Watson brand) 350 mg

- 90 Tabs

Malke of Birth: o J 1957-06-06 [Ada: 41) I
o I{E.!.g-tht;m ) J|55 . o
Tour WEIIIQ}ht:_ - . -|¥ _l:I_S ) i
1’1:|ur Sex: ) * E;‘I;|; _
. Is Wu; -Perscn.ar Healthcara F.r;-;:l:ltluner gware that you a-e requesting this .’fe;
medlcattan? '

i! Frave you beep prescribed tﬁis medicztion belore? o |I ‘r’es_ _ J
[_I:-ia-ve yau haeg 2 uh?slc;.l_éxam in Fhe lost 12 ma;{tﬁs? Yesg : | _‘
FPledase skale Lhe |'|ac-;|r£:a1 canditine ragulring y’eu to use tais medicatlan ) “jevera .har:ic B r-1.r::-|.:k“sp:|sn1_,r_';f. pain )
IMPUORTANT: your order wIII.l.m:: be a_pprm:ad ualess thils quEgFlnn 'z answered fully: il ~ ]

L ymrsuffer from any saa.nnnai-aalrergles? o In
Pleasea I'iaL:dIFt.'l detail any a]l’ergras-:.-r.-.:u.l._l have to medicines: ’ M ‘ .
Are yon LLFIEF.‘_H}I' under trerJL:r'n_n'L_T:r any hazlth probilemg? I Ha ) R il
Are yosl su[’fr_-ung “rom high b]_r:;crd I..JE sure? o E T |
i,ﬂ.re Yo -:‘urlem:l;.rI ‘taking any prcscrlptlcn or non-prescripkian madicines: ::-‘fn*:]-.m sy_nthrelfi ) J
Flegsa [isk anylhfng ln yaLr mar .T;] higtary tltat you fthink might b; "re-r-.z-.-'Lnt ” No_nle S “__E
Pleaso Iist EI'I‘f gignificant 1’...:“'t|=\yI medicat Bissnry: " ] Hane
Ara }rv.u_curr COY prnqna 1k ar have you been nursing wlthm e L.;st 12 moaorths? 'N_u-__m;:_ o _i
r|¥I! .'_.ré:uu 3e mking atber madizakions while :aklng-£h1s medicine? ["‘r’es __|||

T2er IG:--
EX; 143M05q
ory Date:

I'-'l—;:-a-zuq;-

Crduc Z0s geanrz
K kk

#11 pate:  -pg-popy

=d:  0F-25.13%57

Dy Bty

32 PAXw Fawad

TRar
¢ EACkRTy Zoch, Fr, 1Z833

":.-—r 21E-ga-2003
 Czolecovadai 3ge oy r.};"‘"!L,bl’

Guzard e

oS 052155735 ;

&l

TARE (M3 Tappz. P\J :
o  PTlana
eSS mzmdea 3108 CEr'e




Page 3 of 5

"DF{DER 1D: 469606 DATE: EEJD? Dl 08 G? 51: GJ E_AIUS A

iJser IEb: . FJ” nams:

AIELING ADDREESST SH_FPLNG ADDRESS!

unless doctor writes Daw.

|:' hmu b FedEx for pick-1p New
Fork sva maximum 12 tablet in 24 haars

Taced States Sramiaghem Massachusatts aut:-z CAW {Dispelss g5 Writter),
) ) Linited Siates .

] - LIGMEDT 200/-01-08 08:22:47

WOTES: This prescription wifl he dispensced genen.:auy

Tzk2 one to twao t2blel every 4 hours 3s reedad Sor dezdach

PRODUCT ID: 180G PRODUCT: Fiaricet 40 mg - 60 Tabs QTY: 1
Shrpp:ng type; FedEx Next Day Delivery

H Crata uF Birch: - ] : . ) JEES-I}BJ{JE [AGe:.48)

‘r’uur Hclgh[-.' _JFE-—

L‘rnur '”erght‘: [r_135

]
-%

]Ynur Sex: _ . | I-emare
Ts5 your P-ar:;u'nal kagltkcara Pt.'actjt.iuner awase that you are raguesting this IES
| medication? i . i
lfave you bnpn pres;rrnpd this médrcat}:m bEfﬁrE7 ' _JFES {
‘Jra»e you had # ph:.rslcal exam in the last 17 |T|Dr|t.'1r? . o TFES |I
Irrease =tata the medu:al condliign raquiring you to oz Lnrs medtalion —[E:grames and tenmun headach—ls J
IMPORTANT: your arder wilt not = appm'.red unless thts question s answeared full
JE }raJ-;urfer frnm any sEascial alrprg:e*"r‘ . HVMU j
'Preaap IisE Tn delail .any all-rnes yoe have o FI"‘"I:I'I.':II'IES .. ]Eune _J
|r Ala you currently u-,_-ur':er ?reatrnant for any hca.’th problems? ' _ J‘-N_'ﬂ .::-ll
Er:a yau *:L.lﬂ’erir:g'.r'mm hig L1I|mn’ pressure? . . . __ s ' —J[E J
ﬁru '_.cJu curlcn[ly ca.lzlng any plﬂs:rru-_mn oF Nean- ,nesu:llpdan mcdlclm*a —” Norl.; ) _|
' Flease list anything in 1;.;ur' neclcal ||5r:::n',r Lhat oy th|rk-|-n;g.h‘"h;ehlcleva’l‘ . “ Mano - =]
’Prease 1 an'r;rgniﬁca1t-“arrrly radical h[ﬁl,‘;grf T 'l Rone j
’A:E vl rlrrren-.hr fregnant or have '!.-L.'.J baea nursing within the past lé- "nf:unLh::? ” Wi ]]
s =
Lw It vou ba takm;r ErL.u-*r medicalicns wf'ule t&kll‘ll:_l this rrn-,ifne? . _” ey . _I

Dier I Dralze [0y qEGRGs

Mer 163 "I rk

Org Jmiz: 3r-0F- oo FAI1 Zeker 07 .02-2007
BoB: d5-Dz-13n3

2y TR T ey £ 1)

133 Flke Fzasg Faskats Garh, N, 23
“3Le-75% 309 ! e B
F. -\.IJ.'J.CE‘-'. UL R T

Guaatdty: an’
ATC 2E¥easing T ansia
TAVE R mo TE] TARLET uroE =Y o4

L FOORS A% ’{7-'_3}
BEATAGE . MINTNLM 12 TamnaT v o BB, g =

L IR )

i
i
j.




I"age 22 of 30

ORDER ID: 468234 DATE: Z007-01-04 12:43:43 STATUS: A
Br. Joyce W, Buckley 333 PEkE Road, -Sackets Harbor, 13685 Y .

Uzdr 10: Full name: o
3ELLING ACDRSSS: ISHTFF‘LNL‘I ADDRESS: HOTES: This prescriptian will be disnensed gencrically
' Ualass docior writes Daw,

Medse nold a¢ local Fed cw far Taxz cao bo Ywn fablets nyary 5|x N2Uis £5 néaded for

] Maplawood, 1 paln  Msximum & Laalets per day
Unfted Staies Baviawoad New Tarsey 07940 [, rD|rps:|sn as WiTthen).
N Un.ied wEtes N

I in : _ SISKED: 2007.01-04 1a: 12:24

PRODUCT 13 2635 PRDDUCT Tramadol 50 mg - 30 Tabs QTY: 1

Shlpp:ng type: FedEx Next Day Delivery ' : s L
: . i

Date af BIrI:h

|Eur heu;:.i _ _ lS' TpE

L‘:‘nl Ir Walght:

L‘rt}-ur Sexr ' ' j[l'-"ll'lclf_‘

Is yavr Forsanal HParthm'e F‘rutltr-::l 180 awars hl.ar: ¥ arp request.ll'.lg thiz- Yes
rns-rélcatlr:un? '

|Lve yau b-.’-'-'n Frescrlbe] thls med.lmtm-'l herc:.rca? L‘r’ea

f_ave yau had a physiczal exam i the last 12 manths?' _Hr‘rm;

¥lrage state the medleal condition requlting yor tr:u use this mercat.an | 1 have back pafn 1r-:|m a rwrn|atr=u
TMEORTANT: Your urder will nat be approved unless Lhis questlon iz answered fully; J disc; tramadol has hean effoctive

helore.
[ Ba you suifer f.-ori-r. an].r seasunar aflerglesy “ Mo : 'Jl
rd T - e —_ —— - T e
[I-'Iedse ll=t Tn df‘t‘alf Ty a!h.rgre“ ¥You hava o medlcines: - I Wana I
!ﬂ.re you currently under treatment for ary health [roblonrs? J] Ho J
J.&n & Vit aufror:rg from hlgh brr_m:* presaumf‘ |ﬁn l
(Are YOIE custently kakrng any presc:rnhon or noi- plﬂﬂ{:rl,‘_‘lﬂl}n menicliies: ” MNaae .
Iﬂease st anythng In wour mramr:al fistery that ¥ou Efilak might ae rFlevant : J Hone
‘;easv |5t am.r sn’gn.frcunt fam!ly r*ﬂd-ral H I-atu:uw ' " Nara J
'Lﬂ.re ¥ou curranlly pregrant or have fou been nursing within the paskt 12 months? J Ma |
J—'L-i.-'JH ¥ou be tzklng Dthﬂr medrc#tlnns while Eaking +r1l_, medlvins? _”_m:- ) :[I
= - N —.._'_'._I
{ Fleaza let us krow Wwhather vou zre carfrently Baking aay opigid med’cdrmns .'al.r'::h Hane . : : |
28 Tylerol #3, Parcoce?, Vicadin, L'nymrtm ur sufferfng from o seleare disarder or
“ -::nnvu]s.ms I
e . _— —
If ¥ nave A hlstory of narcotic or aplﬂ'* e ndasca dndicate bha lack fima wan 1 fden s e
| tn ka r'arr-:ltn: L aploid: |
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ORDER ID: 467179 DATE: 7007-01- 03 06:39:41 STATUS: A
Dr. Joyce W. Buckiey 333 Pike Road, Sackets rfarbor, 13685 MY

zer 1D: __Full gtains:
BIlLING ADDRESS: 1SHIFF1’NG AJDer

- [HOTES: This prescrmtlnn wziE ke dispensed genarically
unless dockor writas DAW.
“lnlcr'@f:-:dex G028 Elazirg 5tar [Taka ans fa two tahlets every 5k fiours as neadad Tor
arlve paln JMaximum 8 tablets per day
:Fcrl: Wiarth Texaos 7174 | DAW (Dispenzea s Writken)
Inited Ststes .

1
f

ZICHMED: 2007-G1- D3 13:02:10

PRODUCT ID 2665 PRODUCT: Tramadol 50 mg - 180 Tabs QTY: 1
Shippmq type: FedEx Next Day DEIWEI‘Y .

Laf= of Birti: 1971-10-13 (Age: 375

: ]
Your HEI’QM: . . . ' ”51_1 e :! )
|
|
|

Your Weighl: 130
| Yaur Sex: _._: i H Hala
h FIs your F‘ersn:lé] Hazlthcare F‘|'a|:t:trDr'.;“ap'..;r;}e-_'r_fmt you are requasting chis es
meadiration? . . i
- = CRRC T S s ST s

s‘ Hawve vou Becnr preseribed Ehis medication Sefore?

Hava vnu had a phyzical exam in the last 12 manths? : “ Yeas

Fleasa skala the nredics| canditien requiring you to use this mpn’umuan Chreniz right ankle and juwar back
TMPOBRTANT: vour erder will not be aporoved unless tlus queqt]an iz aaswersd fully: || pain.

IDD you suifer from any seasonal arlerglcs’-’ © ' rLHn J
Alease list In dntuﬂ any aflergles yn-r haw Lo madicines: ’ Hana —] ’
= B T p— s e e e 3
rﬂ.rc ¥ou cuEr ently under freatment 1’Dr any imal[h ;J:Ubl?ms'—" Mo [
Jﬁ.re ynd suffering from high Blocd plesuule'? H Mo [
Ara you currently taking dr'}-' prescrlptsnn or nom- prescrlpt an r'1c|:f cloes: ”Nnnc
i T e o —_—
Please lisk anythrng in yaur medical history thst you £hink mlght Do relovant: Mona : [ ]
J Pleazea lisl any signiticant family medical f‘ll"'tl:II}-' Jl Nane
Are yolu o rrr:rlti,f preqnant ar have you been nursing wl*h‘n tr‘n nast 12 -Tn:-nthsf [r{a -
|]'|'J|Jt yau be toklng cther mﬂun:a..rar's while taklng thrs rnt-‘-JH_m—'? : ” Mo S .- o :
Aleasa [at us kr‘c.w whather yau ara currrenthy Lakrng any -::upmlu:[ medrcatlnn_. sucr‘ J Haoneo -
as Tylans! #3, Percocet, Yicodln, L}(}’CDI‘EH"I o s.u‘l‘::rmg F am @ seizure-diserder or o o Lo :
cantlstong: J : B | DA
If yauw hava a kistory of narcotic or opi ::a'd usa please ndlcads Lhﬂ last tlme o —[ll_.’mne ) T S §
tna-c a |'atcr:|t or aplold: t T \] S l
Cani (3. CiZar In: 467145 : | ’ . IR
T lod2Te - RSh: LK . v - W :
Ory Dotz C1-E3-200v Fill pate: O N3-2097 : . ¥ i
.- i
Zkr Docklay . o !
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ORDER ID: 470335 DATE: 2007-01 - 09 00:24:53 STATUS:
Dr. Joyce W. Buckley 333 Pike Road, Sackeats rlarbor 13685 N“r’

| Taar T

Fult neme:

|Urited states

H1LLIMG ADDHESS:

tsmpms ADRRESS:

13530 prarie avanua (FacEx
Lacatloand
lrawthoone Catiforela BRzE0

imtless dockor writes DA,

prin JMsximuem 8 fahlets per day
CAW (Dlspansa 25 Weitten).

MOTES: Thls ﬂre5c:|ptmi: 1.-u]I b= dispensn_r.i generlcalhr

Take onz to 1wo tablets every six hours as aeacad for

Unlted States

[FIGMED: Z007-01-D9 OF:E1:57

PRODUCT ID: 2665 PRODUCT: Tramadot 50 mg -~ 180 Tahs QTyY: 1

Shipping type: FedEx Next Bay. Defwew

[Dal of Bir Lh

..'_]

19E9-08-12 (J’kge 3!}

Yrurr Hejghtr

_” 5F B

|‘r’uur Waight: .

IE

Yaur Hex:

o = | j” Male

anan

Iz your Forsonal Heaitheare Praatikionar aware that yau ara requasting this Yas

medirakbion?

Have ;.rclu benn ,Jraarnhed this m—-du:atmn beﬂ:rm? . JJ fas

Have :.r-au had a physical exam In tha last 12 rr*mLh:. “ tag j

Flaase .J:atc the inedicz! n:u:undltmn requiring yeu io use thls medicatian back and neck arthritls
S IMPGRTANT: your order will nat be apprnved unless this qqes._rc-n Is nRswered fully: ’

e ————————————————————— - I
(Ehs} ym! sufr=| from any aea_.c-n._l alrerure_.? J Mo )
Plezse llsk in [retarl any aliergnﬂs you have ta IHEdfCII‘II'_‘S panleilin,
ﬁ.re \,fl:-u rurrentiy undar LFErIfITIEI'IL fou anv health problerssy ’-Nn . f

r,ﬂ.re you SIJFIFPFI'Ig ﬁc:-m hlgh ulnud pressurae? ” Mn |
e el . i . _r
'Are ¥ou u:l.rrr'ent]:.r taking gny prescription o nan -prPsu:rIptInrl medicines: _} Mone |
Eh—.aw I'st an',.fthrng in yaur medlcd] f*|5tor;.r hat your think mrg’ﬂ; hea re.evant J Mane )
Flezosa list any slgm icent fzmlly madicai hiétcr',r father - high blocd prassyce —[
A '}rc;u currenily pregaant o ha'.f:-; you been nursing withla the past 12 maalhs? o f
. IWI[I you be tak]ru_.:l uther 'I'r"':d|"3tll:li'l‘_-|' whilp.taklﬁg tfn‘s medlclna? [ﬁu} Jl
! o, - . iy = .
Flezez Iet us Enaw wnether You ara E’J[JJL‘['IL!;." ’rak.ng any cpiaid 'I'I"":Inléfl|luf'|5 such Nore —l
a5 Tylenol #3, Percocel, Vicadin, Oxycontin ar "uI'I:-*rIrH'J .mrf a 5e|21..:e ‘dlzorder or I
camrulsinns: . J
F—— . = = L T “;' —_ - =
. N IFyou Rava g aistary of narcofic ar apu:ud ISR nlpasa indie-do 2to . B
| tooi & r'alu_m.lr. ar -::lp'c:-n:‘ :
- - —1F
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ORDER ID: 471318 DATE: 2007-01-10 13:24:51 STATUS
Di. Joyce W. Buckley 333 Pike Raad Sackets Haraar, 13085 MY

rewpork Goach Callfoinla  foaw {DIgpcnsa as Wiltier.
x40 . .
UAikad Stztas

SISNED: E007-01-10 13:27:52

[Jser IO Fulf namar

BILLING ABDRESS: |5I-|I:'-‘L-‘ING ADDRESS: MOTES: This prascripticn will be. depapsed ZEnerically
N . 3 unTess doctor writss DAW..

- - ) CFed =2 flald L0A0 Srste]l  [rzke cae to fwe talblets avary six fours 32 eedod For
LiriEed Slalas Strest Warth rain Jaximum B Ezblets per day

PRODUCT ID: 2665 PRODUCT: Tramadel 58 mg - 180 Tabs QTY: 1
Shipping type: FedEx Next Day Delivery -

] . .
Date nf Zirth: TJ 1%7E-10-12 (Aga: 35)

” crythromycin

[ Your Heiufit; g7

]Yu:uur Weight: . ! 155

Y-::-L.r Se Frinale

Fs veur Fersonal Henltheare Praclitioner aware that you are requesting this Yeg

meadication?
‘Have yau baen prescribed this madicabicn before? Yig J
|-|-_Jave you had a physical axam in the last 12 manths? Yas

Please state tha medical condition requlring vou o use this medcalion {I sutfer from severs lowar back
IMPCRTANT: your arder will nok be approved unless this guestfon 1s answered fully: || peiv Fron fikromayglia and

sciafica

[ Doty sUfTer Cerim an.}r saasonal allergies? HVN'D ]| .

Flaass IiSL' In de{-ajl ATy .‘:‘l||érgi[—!s; yera have to madicinas:

e }fDLr |:|.[rr|:"|tl1,-r uchr L catment ﬁ:ur :.I'l'y' h’-n[Lh ;Jrnblerns7 " Ma .
At ‘_.rcu "ulfeﬂng Eroom hlgh b’n-;:ud pressqrc? ' Mo ) J
."*-re Ykl Curre.“;l:!}-' taking any prescriphiva oF non-prescriplicn madicnes: Narea ‘
Please Iist anything in vour medical history that }’DL.I think might Be relevarl: " Hana

’ Fleaze |2zt any significant fam:ly medrcal hjstc:-rw;.- Hore ]
'fmp &ﬂu currert!,r prcgnant ar h:we ¥ou hagn aursineg witkin ihe pa_.1. 12 tnc:-ntm |E ' s
F.fl | you bz tzking oz hﬂr medlca-.]c-ng thIc taxh Ju} thrs magicine? - : ” MWa _||
Pleaco [at vz knew whethar you arc |:U1rrer1I:I3.I tak.ng ANy prinid mej[catmns such | oo
as Tylenal #3, ‘Prrucm vivodin, Qycontin or suffering from a scl.z.m—- disordas nr
[&-TH wrcu;:uns“ . J
TF you hava a histary of narcotiz ars ardnld usa blease i1dicate the lzst Hme Vo ”h‘ane
oo g.narcotic or cpicids e ||

S —— : T
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ORDER ID: 471376 DATE: 2007-01-10 14:38:10 STATUS: A
Br. Joyce W. Buckley 333. Pske Read, Sackets Harbor, 13685 NY
DTES: This precscription will be d:spensed genzreically

User tD:  Fullname:
RILLING ADCRESS: © JSﬁIFPI‘dG ANDRESS: [:
I nless dockor wiitos DAW,
Tuke one 2 2wa Bablet evary 4 haurs as neadad for heedach

FEER 31886 DEL OBISPO
=AM JUAN CAPSSTRAND . mozimum 12 teklal in 24 houors
DA [Dlspznse as Wrlien).

Cailfornia 97575
[nikzd States
S T

SIGNZD: 2007 91-16 14:47;15
PRODUCT ID: 1790 PRODUCT: F]Dricet {generic} 50/325/40 mg - 90 Tabs

QTY: 1
Shrppmg tvphe: Fed Ex Next Lay Delivery

LDL.LE af Blrlk:

|r 19%3-09-28 {Fxge 53}

_”55

[T-:ll:r Helgkt:

e L,

'Yaur WaighE: » 14z _
JY-;:uur Sax: o Fen;JaJe
Iz 'g.rcn_; .Fermnal Healthcara Fract]tmn:.: Ell;.fartﬁ that you are r;questrn; thls Yag .
medicySion?
} Have you been prascrifed t"lfs redication r:uaI’l:urf.:'> Yes -
: e

!Havn yvau had a ph‘_.“"lC]I Zwarm in the Iast 11‘. m-:nthi?

Tension headaches, shouldar 2nd
.

dlease stats the medleal condition requiring you tn use [lijs l‘]"dlca Ion
neck pa]n

IMPORTAN I your nedet will l‘|l:|I: he approved unlesa this questlcn iz answerered falfy

Jl

'DG ¥au uLILfLr fromt any seasonz| a”?rgrps?

Flease list in detall any aflergies }rnu have to madfcines:

. J‘ Nane

Are o c-lrreﬁtrv uader Eredtment fﬂl‘ any fealth pmh?mna?

]Are yau sufferrng from I“lgh r:ur-;:--ad arassure?

e u|

Bramiacin

530 2ike Rozdd, Sonkale F..-._"l, ay, 13FRG
TEL: 2Fri-TROE-2003F

Trralhl balf APasfCRST BGJ3ESSE] Ag
fraantitys 03
pos  MIROGRS4432
AR CWE T TRD TUNET LENNY d FOURS n¥ %5407 F2A
SEEDMES 12 RamE T 26 4OUER. doug

[Are yau L'err:nnf:]y taklng am,-' prascrlpunn or hoarg- prescrlptinn medrcm
LPrﬂjse IrHI: anythmg in raur :1ed|cal hi_atl:lr'g.l" that you thlnk raight be mlsvant ” Moz
’ P.r-easc =t aay *-Igl'l!fl-:ﬂ;'.l:. famlly magical hIsLL:-r,.r Marz i -
a Ara you L‘LL_IIII'_‘I'I,"|}" nregnant 2 have yoy t:en.es; r'ILIF':.In'] w'thln the past liz.m:n‘-_h.:? fNa
‘ Wil you be taklng ollier medicatisns while taklng this medjgnp? [ ‘;s
[mme T J=Aar IO AYLETE
[ws 1A7ARA E¥tiz Tk .
Cog Cate: d1-l9-206T 111 Uales  O71-13-2007
DaE:  US-25-L0SE
St FooTey dma )
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D.RDER ID: 471262 DATE: 2007-01-10 12:16:D7 STATUS: A

Dr. Joyce W. Buckley 333 Pike Raad, Sackets Harbor, 13685 NY

User 1Dt cuil name: . - .
BILLING ADGRESS: SHIPFING ARDRESS: MOTES! This preccrlption witl ba digspesced genarically
. . ’ i unfess doctor wrltes DAW.
i FadEx ctatlon, 99%6 fFeke ane =0 twwo tablets every =ix Rours as neaded far
- [nternational Blrd, pafa Mzximuam & tablats per day”

Charfeston South Carciing DAW {Disperse as wWrikten),

2oafd

unleed Statas

STGHEG: 2007-01-10 12:32:42

PRODUCT ID: 2665 PRODUCT: Tramadol 50 mg - 180 Tabs QTY: 1

Shipping typs: FedEx Next Day Delivery

flaase list in detal’l'any ailerpies you Rave to medicines: ” Hoana

Jnate af 2irkhi 1952~ IZIH {IB [Age: 4|3]
] i) 1
Your Beighl: [i 7
Your Weight: 13:- ILu.
o - - o - - . - N
Yaur Sax: ” remaip |
Is your Peraonal Heéaltikcare Prachitloner aware thet you are reguesting Lhis Yus
maricatfond
- — PN 1. F — .
Have vouw been prescrided this medication befare? [ Yes
Have you had a physical exam in the last 12 mc:-nth"7 “ Yes
Please state the madical condition requiring you t::u use thls medlcalian ﬂstenarthritis-of the corvical and
IMF‘DRTP-N'I vaur ardar will nat hie Appreved uniess this question is ans wered fully lumhzi =pine .
Do you suffer From any seasana| allargias? " o ' J

Aira you currently vnder treatment for zny health preblems?

Are y‘nl: qu‘fermg r.u*n high t:lomi [JrFahI:rE'? C f

o

[
k :|
L

Ara yodl curren I:I1,-r takfng any prescriplion ar nan-prascription medicines:

Fieasa st anything in ,n:L Ir medical hiskgry that }rcuu t‘1rnk ‘TlfghE' ha r'E-Is_'.rmE

=
= 1,
=i
1
LI

[Flease 11t any slonlficant fam.l',.l medleal !1]5!::1-',-'.

|' tocX a narcotie or dplald:

Lon L4=TIR-2135%

Loz Buskles

].-!-.rﬂ yiou Ct'FFP;rnl,}' preqgnant ar have you beer nursing within the past 12 mu:un'“hs'r‘ ‘ Ma |
1.f.'ill ymr be tak’lng oilvar medumL cas while :akmg this medicine? H o [l
Fleasn rct Uz Xnaw. wﬁether yau are c:errra_ntr;.r tak'ng arny opleil medicat®sns such ! Hons
as Tylensl #3, Pearcacel, Wigodin, Oxycankin ar 'suﬁ’enng from a selzure dizarder or
camvilsizas: .

If yvou have = history of rarcatiz or npioid tise pleass lndlcate tha fast Nma you r Mone %

O-dar ID: 4T1ZE?T
2Eh K

%0__ (? ' Csaw ID: : r
3 . Bxr TEITE) RER: 5 .
drg Cakz: D1-1C-ZRO0T FI11 Cete: H1-10-F007 -

e

T0Xd Fiva Roed, Seckeis Jach, ar, TAZEN
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ORDER ID: 469071 DATE: 2007-01-06 09:07:23 STATUS: A
Dr. Joyce W. Buckley 333 Pike Boad, Sac&ets Hamor 13685 NY

Ilser ID: © Full game: o .
f__iILLINh #.DJRFS_S. EﬂriIPPLNG ADDREES NOTES: TFHS pre_scnptmn wikl bo dispenserl generically

: . unless doctor wiites DAW.

lyn:.l:r AT FED EX 404 FIELD  [Tzke one to wa tabist svary 4 houss &5 fzeded for headach
CREST LRIVE maxi:mom 12 taafes [0 2% haues

EILMSFORD Faw York 1{]523 AN (‘ua_:uenm—‘- 45 ‘Written}.

‘MHnited States

e

SIGNED: 2007 -01-06 12004611

PRODUCT ID: 1790 PRDDUCT Fioricet {(generic) 50/325/40 mg - 90 Tat;s

OTY: 1
Shipping type FedEx Next Day Delwery

Ir bate of Birth: _ . f' L57-06-15 (Ager 4793 _ —I _
-Eu:uur lalght: " - o J 135 - “ . Jl
]‘r’uur Weaight: . I-E.s.'i. 1
|"r'uur !.%ex: . [.E.’-.:male ] .-|I

s yeur Perscnal Hu:.althca;e PracHtionar awarl::. thak yay arva: req;u.csl.'fng this "r’cs -

medicaklor?

Have }rau baen prescnbed thiz me_c‘rcatrc-n befure'? r fes J
{Tla:e Yl ]1ad a physrcal E-;{;m in Lha [ast 12 mnnthq? -I| ":’c':s.. ]

Flaaze state the meu:lh::ar condition requiring }’.DIJ ia Y=g this medlcatian migraines T

IMPORT.EI.HJ 1,-fu:qu ‘nrfer will not be aparavet unless this qu:-‘-QImn is answered I‘ul_l_*_.r_I .

Pa you suffer from un',r yaasanal at r;zi:;_qh:sr‘ ) : B . MNa . B r
JP!ease list in detarl any ullargies yo::. hava Lo rn:—;dicl'nes:: : o rN:&ne S ]
;‘Tﬂ.rla 1J-f|:nu".r.:|1rrr5!rzl;h.r crdar :rea'rm-;: lor any health pr_nhlems? . Fd& —I

.-‘l._re you suffering Trom fhigh bleod pres;u-re? i . _I Mo [

Are yau C‘J.t'_'.l'_-‘.ﬁl'l'r tak‘-ﬁg any presn:rts;lnn ar r‘nr:-jrescri;ﬁnn mr—.vu’irines-mﬂ a J Hane ST !
’P‘ﬂasa list a'l}f*hln_g [a yuur IﬂFfFlCr' hlstﬂly’ th.-:.1_l:_.'1~n::-u think m‘-"ht ba r:—*li—"mrt —” MNane ) - ) ) _[l
‘Please list zny 5|gnlrf-rrant I“amury mredical hlst-:ury-' . ) - [ Mine - _]
JAr._ oL :erenty pregrant ar I1a'~rc_y|:w e nursng wﬂlun tha pazt 12 rfmnlfh? Hl":r-!c. _" o B —J
t['v’.:*ll 37:1u be taking other mealca-:lvcis.whrre laking th-lf medfrlmﬂ? -~ H I.\l.l:l. __ j

D .
SeT I; Trdar TD: QERO]

M 145233 RER: vk

Cri Date: 2%-p3 2007 FILY Da:t.a- J1-ug-22707

L3 QE-1g-1557

Srv Beciley o,

3az Fika Foad Sackote s o 3

vn; g1 é_,-nj B Hi - b.- Ko, 136E35
FLbAINIEALS BPARFENTS 50,72500p oy

T

NI Qoaniznddaz dias gmaizrReT
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EXHIBIT

" .-n. .-.'. ) . . ﬂ
jSi‘:E_’E’aﬂ . o s.aemhﬁmm &7 } go print

Gt R

Cifice Locafic

- J mrce Wong Eucklw | Watertovwn
WY'S Lu::ense Number: 802113, ' S
Dake of MYS Licensurz:  {14-28-2464 '

Lt T T R R T Y e ST T A T o e S

Medical School & o)
Gradnaterd from UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA, FAC OF MEDICTVE, OTTAWA, ON1 .
CANADA, '

1974

Note: This information cannot be ueed by healthoare organivalions (o meet their
credentialing requirements as set [orth by acerediting badies such as the foint '
Comunission for Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations (JCALIO) ar N aﬁcmal

Committes for Quality Assurance (NCQA).

Graduate Medical Education ' _ 4B o1
Sponsor : Ccmpﬁétian Dazts Speaciaity :
NIV OTTAWA FAC MED 12-31-1978 ' o DIRSTETRICS &

HOSP A GYNECOLOGY

Note: This information carmot be used by healtheare organizations to meet their
credentialing requirements as set forth by accrediting hodies such as the Joint
Commission for Accreditation of Healthcare Chrganizations (JCAHO) or National
Corumnittes for Quahily Assurance (WCQA)

Board Cerifications _ ' & 1o
Kame of Board Specialty/Subspecialty g:gﬁf’?ﬂﬂ“ S;“f:mti“'

ROCPSC BOARD OF
OBRSTETRICS AND .
CYNECOLOGY _
Noter The Stats of Mew York recognizes the specialty boards that are members or
components of the ABMS, AOA, RCPSC or CFPC. Certzfization by membes boards or
components of these wribrella organizations 15 the responsiiili }f of the member

CITEATL: iration.

12-21-157%

Mote: For cerfificaton datgs, a defanit valne of "01" appsars in the manth f1eid if the

sifwraw nydoctorprotile.comdrasults_education jup - 12007
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. License Information *

B ettt TR P Ve L e o B T 7 L 0 A T B R I e T BB B 0kl Bl ] oL ke " b L d ot o o o o i o i . i o m i im

ol ot zoos .

Mame : ZUCKLEY JOYCE WOMNG

Address : WATERTOWD

Profession : MEDICIME LIMITED LICENSE

Liconsa No: oo211q

Iate of Licenturs : ‘o4 =0 o

Addidonal Quslification 1 Mot apolicabla in thiz profession

Statys : REGISTERED

Regstored throngh last day of : o4/0g

hedieal Sehool: UNIVERETTY GF GT_'AWE Dagree Date nEfzif:‘.g?q

.I:IJEE youl brawsar's back ey to return toizcensee list.}

* Usa of tiis omline erification service signifies that vou hava read and agreas t Lha beoms 2nd coaditions of use, See HELP gloszary for

further axplanations of tetrms weed on ol paga.

Maote: T'ne Board of Fegents does not discipline phypsicianstmediving), physicizn agsistants, or specioli=d ossisionts, Thestatuz of
individizals o thesa p“of-exims may od impastad by iafelmation prrcrv[de:l by the B R Depariment of Health, To search for the lakost
fis 5*:Jhna actions againgt individnals in theee profesdons, please -:-he-:k e e ‘;.' vk State Department of Haalth's Cffloe of Poofessioral

EAadioal Zondnot romapaga. .

Further information on physicians may e found o the following external sites (The State Educatian Daperiant is not rasponsibla fer the
accurzoy ar cemplelanass of informslion lecabed on sxternal Interrot addrosses )

Lmarican Aoard of Medica] Specialtiss -
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NYS Physician - 3-year Limited License Requirements Page 4 of 5

Partial Refunds
Individuals who withdrase their licensuere application mav be entitled to a partial refund.

s Far the procadure to withdrew your application, cantact the Médicne (it at gp:mit‘;@maillﬁvsed.gu‘i’ or by calling 513-

474-3817 cxt. 260 or by fax atr 318-402-2323,

» The State Bducation Deparimsni is not responsibis for any fees paid to an cutside estig or wredentials verificalion ageney.

1f yom withdraw your application, obtain a refind, and then deaide io szek Now Yeork Siate licensure at 2 later dute, vou will be
coagiderad a new applicant, and yon will he required to pay the licensure and rtElSt‘:ﬂtlDﬂ fees and meet the licensure reguiremenis

in place at the tims you reapply.

Questions and Answers About the Three-Year Limited Medical License and Extension -

1. Csm [ practice outside Lh'e'medlcaﬂjr underserved area specified on 1y Affidavic of Agreement?

Ng The practice of medivine for a physician with a three-vear :mmf:.i lizense is restricted fo the approved nnderserved arsa
5o fac!htv .

We rcoognivs, howesver, that hospitals sometines serve peopls whoe Hve i a medically undarserved arza although the
hospital is net within 1hs bouadary of this medicatly undersemved area (particilarly o rural locations), Physisians practicing
medicine in 1hese greas have a need o provide ongoing medical ir2atmenl (o patienis whe requirs hospitalization. Cndse
these circemestances, 8 physician may seek approval for admitting privilegss ai a hospilal located mauside the medically
taderserved arca for the soie purpose of fullowing the hospitalized patents wha reside in fhe underserved sres.

2, Can I change my practee location or add practice locations during ike ferm of iy three-year limited loense”

Yes, under certain sonditions:

4. . The ngw or additional practice lopationss) mast be approved by the New York State Department of [ealth (DO} as
boing located within an woderserved area.

You must write a letler roquesting approval to the following address. Your ]ctu:r should stare whether sach additional
tractice locasion is an office at which you =il repulaly prastice o a-facility (such as & hosprital or elinic whore you
will zee pavents without having an office.

Mewr Yook Stube Department of Health

Division of Planning, Policy and Rﬂsmm::a Development
Carning T owet, 'an‘l 1074

Ernive Suare Flaza

Albary, MY 12227

Tho Mew York Stals Nducation Depariment must fssue an addifional rerlsitafion cerlificaledd) il the new oz additional

practice location s an office ot which you will remutarly practice,

‘Upon approving your new praclice locaion(s), the Depariment of Health will forward e reguest o the Staes

qu.,atmn Dicpariment. I an additfonal corfificate 15 required, an applization will be matled io }mr. '_hﬁ: i a [Be of
510 for each additional registration certificate.

3. Can I practice medi:’ine on iy limited license while fulfillinge 2 service oblisation, onder a J-1 visa walver program?-

Yog, provided that the site where vou are fulfiliing your service nbhgalmn 137 ithin the appravﬂd practice ares for }fn::rur
limiied licenss, .

6612007

I Mmrwewe o nvsedsoviined v hlm




NYS Physician - 3-year Limited License Requirements : o _ _ Tage 1 of'5

License Requirements

‘Three-year Limited Medical License and Extension

General Requirements | Limitstioes of the Three-Year I imited Medical License and Exiension | Medieally Underserved
Arens | Appdviig for Theee-Vear Fimited License | Lintited Licenss Fxtension | Applying far a Limited Medieal License
Extessinn | Fees | Parfial Refunds | Ooestiges and Answers .

= S et

e fm -

APy -

General Requirements

The Board of Regents may grant a three-year limited medical license by granting a linyited waiver of the citizenship/permanent
residence roquirements it sxchange for the phyaiclan's service in a medically wnderserved arss of New York Slale.

To be eligible, vou must mest all requirsments for Ecensure as a phyvsician except [or the citizenship'permanent residence
recarernent. This includzs three yeass of acvredited postgradusts fraining (ur the substantial equivalsnt) and an acceptable heensing
sxarmination sequenss (.2, TEMLE Swep 1, Step 2, and Siep 3). The refuirerments you ronst satisfy arc dotailed in the Physician
Licenss Requirements link on the [eff,

Vou must also subinit an applicatinn, separcgis fae of $735, and all required forms md docurmentation F51 lcensure a5 a physician in
Maw Yok State. : .

The specific requitements far licensurs are contaired in Title B, Article 131 Section 6524 of New Yedds Education Law and Part
60 of the Regulattons of the Commissionzr of Edvcation. Print copiss of the relevant sections of NYS Edugation Law and the
Commissianer's Regulations ars available upon request froru ppfecmsi@garail persed.goy or hy calang S18-474-3817 ext, 320

T e L aa v

Py T I 0 e B 0 daco Rl

Limitations of the Three-Year Limited Medical License and Extension

Physicians who oblai thres-year imited medical licenses must agree to limit their practice o a medically underserved area of Mow
Yok State, Phyaicians aro required to sign and antarize an Aifidavit of Agreement with the New York State Depamment of Health
in which they formally sgree to praztice only in 2 specified undorserved area, The Affidavit must be smended with the Department
of TTaalth if the practice location or simation changes. The loensc is valid voly for a throe-vear period; however, a phvsisian
purfuing prmmemnent residency stafs may have an extension of up io six years. '

Medicaily Underserved Arcas

Arcas designated by the Unit=d States Thepartment of Health and Human Ssevicss or by the New ¥ork Slae Board of Rensues ars
ligible s#rvice araas for primary care physicians, which incledes family practics, pdiatrics, internal medicine, and
thateimos’mmseclogy.

- *rimary Care Shortage Areas
‘Huible primary care shartspe aress in Mew Vork State includs:

* ihx Health Professicnal Shortare Areas (HP5A3) or Medically Underserved Arers/Popmlations (T A2MUPS) d&signa.tgdﬁjf
the Thitsd Statss Depariment of Mealth and Framan Sarvices: and .
- ® all prismary cass ereas and facilities designated by the New Yark Stata Board ol Rowents fir the Regents Health Care, _

nifweew opavsed. gevimed Sy him B/ 2007




N‘(S Llcanse Mumb-er [Ili]2113
Date of NYS Licensure:  {4-28-2004

e B T o e

Page I 0f2

Drffice Locati
Wakertown,

Field of Madicine
l.azt Undaied 04-01-2005

Offices {optional)

Last Updated 04-07-2005

& To

Doctors in Practice

622 WASHINGTON ST.
WATERTOWN, NY 13501
315-788-2003

Office
COMPRFHENSIVE WOMEN'S HEALTH ELLIOTTS. COEN, MD, ROPSC
SERVICES DABOG '

WALTER DODARD DO

Languages Availabie

& oo

Wone reported
Fﬁediﬂaid and Other Government Insurance Programs & 101
asi Updatad G401 -2005 : ..
Program ' Does the doctor accept this
. |insurance?
Medicaid _ - | Atall locations
Medicare At all locations
CInld Health Plus o At all locations _
Family Health Plus At all locations - ' : : :

Note:Contact the doctor's &ffice to see if this information has changed., -

Health Plans foptional)
Lzs: Updalad f=-01-2005

B

wiiwwew nydoctoprofile.comdresulis medinfo jsp

/2212007
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State of Ufah -
Department of Commerce :

} o R &

i Division of Dccupatmnai'and Professional Licensmg §

e

S JOMM. UUNTYMAN, IR, FRANCINE & GIANT £ EAVIE STANLEY
5'-‘?'1'&-"0-" R:fc.'-'ﬂ_ffw: ;_'.'}.-‘ﬁc'rar _ Diludolan Diremiew

*ﬂbrua:r} 8, 2608

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
JIM KINDERKNECHT
LANDON STATE OFFICE BUILDING

- 500 8.W, JACKSON STREET, ROCM 3560
TOPEKA, K8 §6612-1231

Re! Hopan's Pharmacy Citation #20087
Dear Mr. Kinderknecht,

Enclosed you will fird o copy of Citation #20087, which was issued by the Utah Division
of Ocoupational and Profzssiconal Licensing (“Bivisicar) to Flogan’s Phamnacy, located
in Lyon, Kansas. The citation was issaed for the violation of two ssnarate Uitsh statutes
for wplawill conduct. One for dispensing a controlicd substance without a license and
the other for aiding and abetting in the i Issnamce of prescription drug based upon an onling
riedical qusstmnnmre
i} :

Hegan's retzined a local law firm to represent then in this matter and a resolution wes
met where the Division would dismiss the count of dispsasing a contrelled substance
with the condition that Hogan’s would pay the $2,000 fine accessed in the citation, The
law fima represented to the Division that Hogan was nat acknowledging guilt by paying
the fine, harwever, gue to the fact that Hogan's Pna:rmacy or their attorney never formeally
answered and retwned the notice of response eiven with the citation a default judgment
was entered sgainat Hogan's for violating the count of aiding and abedling in the fssuarge
of a prescription drug based upon an eriine medical questionna‘re. The documentarinn
reflscting the upbolding of the citation against Hopan®s Pharmacy may be accessed at the.
following link on the Division's wehsite,

htinsfwww dopl uteh,. pov) imresg'_ paflohsieitationg/ CI'I}H-J bt

If you need any fusther informeation about this matter, please feel frem tn contact me at
(801) 530-6027.

Sincercly,

ered Memmott
Irvestigafor

E:'a:rf e

WV el M o - Hehor ML 1z Raildicg « 160 Zast 200 South - PO Bax 196741 + Snlt Lake City, LT 847 14872)
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o |  CITATION fﬂ oY 20034
Depariment of Commaree : R o _ {@ s %‘L

Divigion of Qecupational & Professions Licamsing
Al Citation Coordinator

P.0D. Box 146741

- 160 East 300 Sop -

Salt Lake City, Uish 84114- 6?11

Mﬁﬁﬂaﬂﬁ_j h@mm; | I noRL f%"ﬁi}&
sosass oppsss !mmm—_dzmmm“ Ly, ics. L7550

sona anrress: N /A :
BUSINESS PHONE: (5707 5% 7001 mone roe: IN/A _ I
oom: N/A spvamw_ \JA e N/A )

e im min i AT

wesnovormmmve: [l Fast 200 South . Salt Lake City, (7. 8411
DATE OF OFFENSE: _ 15240 F : DATE MSUET: ” OF -

(DFFENSE CODE | DHSCRIPTION |

%f?b"%l (_?13(& ﬁlh giu HMP‘J'IGHI%Y Cln"{ Cﬂﬂ&vm&r‘ he P{J:H‘Er‘% f’ﬂﬁldi{}j i

REMARKS:; Hﬁmna P}mrmam (i;%umwf 4 E;“'nﬁ'zvifm’ Gbedanie presce m-Hf}n drin

Mmmﬁm Hie. sinde nf Udah on The above rle-p The. Meditdinl
enserd G n_on online megical guestionn aire ... Forther,

%ﬂmﬂwjas_d pansed_(dher: e scriphon _dmﬁms_h Residlenls. |
| th were._ased vpon_ah mﬁme,madm | queshicanatre.
K Fine pxzonnt do RiSte [91-407 (89,

s

Al pavo servED: E’P‘” OF PERSGN&ERVBD:‘:FS{/}T]F_ Pindeylap ! sERvED B 7, et
R — 1
@! FINE (Seeschedule) § Z;r’}”}j}:ﬂl A] %CEP-SE AND DESIST ORDER :

i T ACKNOWILEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS CITATION AND {f { CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION IN THIS
URTOTHAEBREST OF MY

CERTIFY THIAT THAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE [j CITATION IS TRURE T
RIGHTS ADVISEMENT CONTAINED BELOW AND KN DWLED GE AND BEL[EF

HAVE BEEN PREJ D A NOTICE OF RESPONSE,
% pﬁéf@z z;_zfﬂ‘; oL H2N s - e
‘:ﬁ:ﬂ PIENT'S STGNATURE | B ATE, _ g?VESTfGﬂDEs SIGNATURE

READ CARKFULLY

1. fyeu wigh to contest this citation st 4 hemung, Tou must notify the Divisize i writig within 20 Ealemdﬁ das of recefpt, The

© hearing wiil be cordncted according to Title 63, Chapter 46h,
F. Ifyou do not contest the citation within 20 clendar dayys of resaipt, the cilation will become a final crder of the Division and is

ot sulject to finther agoncy revisw.
Feilure o comply with a final order of the THyision is.a Class A misdemeanor, The Dms.u:-n may TROTSE £ TIs08 OF ran s oF nay

eagpand, revoks, of place on probation & Heansa you rold or uTJIYfGI'
' B T




EXHIBIT
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Deparrenent of Insurnnce
Finzacis! insrinmions
- and Protesiciel Feglsmaoon

PENGAL Po0-EE1 -6

WAatt Blunt - )

Crovermoe © : Dawid v Broeker, Direcuas

Stare of Missouri DIVISTON OF PROFESSIOMNAL REGIET R:"&TTDN Duagzas p4, Dmmeny, Direcsor
BCARD OF PHARMACY _ Dzbrea 2 Ringzen-erg, BL.FA.
3005 Mmsousi Bouleward _ {:ERT]HFD RIAIL : Executive Direcor
: i wronppr o o phesinasises Ao

B3 Bex 625
leffeson Uity, MO 631020525 e-malls slarrareEnn g, moy
F13-F3EO0890 PROHE :
3TA-526-3484 EA

- B0R-F35-2965 TTY Felay Missourt

£00-735- 2465 Voice Relay Misseurl o S
_ . CEASE AND DESIST WARNING

July 17,2007

Hogar's Pharmacy
120V Commercial
Eyens, KS 67554

o Whom |t May Conceir:

The Missoun Board of Pharmacy is in receipt of an investigation repont invotving Hogan's Pharmacy,
120 W. Commercial, Lyons, KS 38551, based on a Missourf consumer's on-line purchase of a
prescription drug via the Internat. Spedifically, a Missouri consumer completaed a patiznt guastionnaire
on the “waww pillsless.net” websiie, and subsequenily received #90 Carsoprodol 350mg.  The
praseription fabel ard endlosed receipi showed the presciipion was dispenssd by Hogan's Pharmacy,
120 W. Commercial, Lyons, KS 57554 with the prascription #105132880. Tha label indicatad

"Aghaagbuna, Drrm:hra as fhe presciber.

it has been determingd this facilify s shipping, mailing, or delivering prescription medicafions direcily to
Missoun consumers without [olding appropriate licensura 25 a non-resident pharmaey. Failurs to
ocbiain non-résident phanmacy licensure is a viclation of the following:

1. Section 338.220, RSMo. '

It shalt be unlawdul for any person, copannership, associafion, corporation or any othar
business entity o open, estabiish, aperate or maintain any pharmacy, as defined by
statute without first obtaining a permit to do s from the Missaur board of pharmasgy.
The following classas of pharmacy pérmits or licenses are hareby established:

1.

-’

{1} Class A Cormunity/ambulatory;
{2) Class B Hosgital cuipatient shammacy;
(3) Clzss C: Long-term carg;
{4y . Ciass I Non-sterite Compoeundingg;
(5} Clags E: Radiophamaceutizal;
(5} Class F; " Renal dialysis;
{7} Class G: - . Medical gas;
8. Class.H: Sterile Product Compounding:;
=} Clzss | . Consultant Services;
{10y  Class .k Shared Services;

11y Class Ko Iniernet




Hogan's Pharn*..acy
Page 2 '
July 17, 2007

2. Application for such permit or licensa shall be made tpon a form furnished fo the

zoplicant; shall contain a staiement inat it is made under oath or affinmation and that its
representations are froe and correct o the best knowladge and befed of the parson
signing sams, subject to the penaliies of making a falss affidavit or declaration; and
sha’l bz accarmpanicd by a pemit or icense fes, Tha permit or JIG:'['I:.:-E-E‘ izsued shall ba
. renewable upon paymant of 3 renswal fee. Separais applications shall be made and
separste permrt:. arHieznses requirad for each pharmacy onenad, estab[rshﬂd oparafed

of maintzained by the same ownar, -

Sacticn 333,195, Any person, who is nof I'cbnsed under this chaptar, who violates fn}r

2,
provision of sections 338,010 {0 338.315 sRall, upen conviction, b adjudged guiity of a class ©
felony. '

3. 20 CSR 2220-2.025 Nonresidont Pharmacies {copy atiached).
Section 338.055.1 - The board rnay refuse to issue any certificate of registration or autho:ity,

pamit oriicense required pursuant fo this chapter for cne or any combination of causeas stated
i subsecfion 2 of this seciion. The board shall notify the applicant in writing of tha reascns for
the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his right to file a complaint with the administrative

Rearing commission as pravided by chapter 621, RSMo,

338.055.2. The hoard may cause a complaint to be filed wilh the admintstrative hearing
commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any hol2er of any cotiiizate of
segistration or autherity, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has faiied
fo renew or has sumendered his cerificate of registration or authority, permiit or license for any

“one or any combination of the following causes:

Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraed, misrepresentation of dishiotiesly i

=)
the parformancs of the functions or duties of ﬁny profession licensed or regubated by
this chapier; .

(5} Wiclation of, or assisting or enabling ang.r porsan to vialate, any provision of I._hL: Crl.ﬂgfﬂr

ot of any lawiul rule or regulation adopted pursuant fo this chapter;
(13}  Violation of any professional trist or confidence;
Viclation of the drug faws or rules and rﬂgulai on of this state, any sthier state or the

federar government;

20 CER 2220-2.020{11) Prescriptions processed by any cfaasmua*'an of licansad pharmacy
must be pravided by a prastitioner lieensed in the United States authodzed by law fo prascribe
. diugs and who has performed a sufficient physical exsmination and clinical assessmentoi tha
patient. A pharmacist shall ot dispense a prescrpiion drug i the pharmacist has knowledge, or
rezsonzhly should know undser the circumslances, that the prescrpticon erder for such drug was
izsued aon the bosis of an Internsi-basad guesiionnaire, an Internet-based consultation, or &
‘felenhoric consultation, all withaut 2 vaild preesxisting patientiarachitionsr relatonship. .

&

In addition, Hogan's Pharmacy is, or was, actively engaged in a continuing cousa of canductwheareby
prescrpiion drug orders (“prescriplions”} are dispensed basad sclaly on 2n on-line questionnaire, with
no ghysisian-patient refationehip, There was no physical evaluation of the individual sasking the drug
sroduct, hor was thare any dirsct comnmunication Satween that individual and tha prescriber,

CaLChri L



Hogan's Pharmacy

Fage 3

JAugust 31, 2005

The pharmacist-in-chargs of the pharmacy and/cr cwner of the nharmacy knew or shouid havs known
that prescriptions cttained in this manner are not crealed nursuart fo a valid prescribar/patiznt
relafionship. Tharsiore, such prescripfang are invafid. ' .

You are hareby oilerad fo immeadiately CEASE AND DES!ST the unlicenscd practics of pharmmacy. No

dispensing of prascription drigs oF prascription devicas directly to consumers shoud tske place without

cornplying with all appropriate licersure and regufatory requiremanis as a ficensad pharmacy.

Secondly, vou are hersby ordered to immediately CEASE AND DESIST soliziting, recafving ar
otherwisz acquiring, preparing, and dispensing any and all prescriptions to Missoud palients, obtained
- and basad on on-line questionnaives. Should you decids to apply for and ba licensed with the Misscuri
Board of Pharmacy as a non-resident pharmacy, this Order does not extend to those prescriptions,
whoere, in good faith, you belisve a valid prescriberpatient relaticnship exists
characterstics for 5 valid prescriberpatiznt relationship includs, but are not limited to, o physical
evzliadon or visual observation of the patient and diract communicstions batween the prescriber znd

the pattant. The dirsct communication requirement is hot satisfied whers the sols confact betwsan the
nt is the submission of questionnaires of simiarwritten malerials from aremeio

prescriber and the patie 5,
lecation. :

You must provide the Board with wiitten confirmation that you have takan all actions necessary to
comply within ten (10} days of the dafe of the letter, indicating what corrective actions you are taking or
have faken in order to stop your unlicensed and inpraper practice of phatmacy in Missouri.

Sinceredy,

NEBRA C. Rs.!aegi_%ﬁ

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

)

FICE dwr
E_l_'l clostie -

(ol Kansas Board of Pharmacy
Inspector Tom Glensk]

Necessary




